
 

Meeting contact Dianne Scambler on 01257 515034 or email dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 3RD FEBRUARY 2016, 2.00 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
meeting held on 18 November 2015 (enclosed) 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE'S   
 

 

 A GENERAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - 4 NOVEMBER 
2015 

 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

 B GENERAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - 20 JANUARY 2016 
(10.00) 

 

(Pages 11 - 14) 

 C GENERAL LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE - 20 JANUARY 2016 
(14.00) 

 

(Pages 15 - 20) 

4 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
CONDITIONS 

 

(Pages 21 - 66) 

 Report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community 
(enclosed) 
 

 

5 HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE CONDITION: 
DRIVER AND VEHICLE STANDARD AGENCY (DVSA) TEST 

 

(Pages 67 - 72) 



 Report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community 
(enclosed) 
 

 

6 UNMET DEMAND AND PUBLIC INTEREST SURVEY 
 

 

 The Regulatory Services Manager will present a verbal update on the 
progress of the unmet demand and public interest survey currently 
being undertaken by Chorley Council  
 

 

7 UPDATE ON SAFEGUARDING TRAINING 
 

 

 The Regulatory Services Manger will present a verbal report to update 
Members of the proposal to introduce Child Sexual Exploitation and 
safeguarding training for licence holders (taxi and premises licences)  
 

 

8 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee Councillor 
Roy Lees (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Jean Cronshaw, 
Doreen Dickinson, Gordon France, Margaret France, Tom Gray, Keith Iddon, Mark Jarnell, 
Hasina Khan, Matthew Lynch, Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, Ralph Snape and John Walker.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 18 November 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 18 November 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Roy Lees (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Jean Cronshaw, 
Doreen Dickinson, Gordon France, Margaret France, 
Keith Iddon, Mark Jarnell, Hasina Khan, Margaret Lees, 
Matthew Lynch, Mick Muncaster, Ralph Snape and 
John Walker 

 
OFFICERS:  Lesley Miller (Regulatory Services Manager), 

Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), Jodi Ingram 
(Solicitor), Stephen Culleton (Licensing Officer), 
Jane Kelsall (Student Environmental Health Officer) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) Detective Inspector Tony Baxter (Blackpool 
Safeguarding Children Board) 

 
APOLOGIES:  None. 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  One member of the public was present.  
 
 

15.LPS.15 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
held on 22 July 2015 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

15.LPS.16 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
No declarations of any interests were receieved. 
 

15.LPS.17 Minutes of the meetings of the General Licensing Sub Committee's  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee’s held 
on 15 July, 7 October and 4 November 2015 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

15.LPS.18 Minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee's  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 
meeting held on 4 November 2015 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

15.LPS.19 Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and the Council's licensing functions  
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 18 November 2015 

Detective Inspector Tony Baxter of the Public Protection Unit, (Blackpool Safeguarding 
Children’s Board) attended the Committee meeting to deliver a presentation on Child 
Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and the taxi trade. The purpose of the presentation was to 
explain to members what CSE is, how it is carried out and how the licensing trade 
could assist in preventing this. Furthermore, the presentation was aimed at persuading 
members to make safeguarding training a mandatory requirement for the licensing 
trade.  
  
DI Baxter explained that it had become a common misconception that CSE was 
something that was only carried out by men in the Asian communities and as the 
Casey report had criticised Taxi drivers, the trade was having a hard time shaking 
these incorrect views. He reiterated that the presentation was not at all suggesting that 
all taxi drivers were potential perpetrators, more so that with training and support, taxi 
drivers along with other licensed trades could work in partnership with the authorities 
to help prevent CSE from happening and identify potential leads for the Public 
Protection Unit to investigate. 
  
The presentation is being rolled out county wide with the aim that all authorities agree 
to make safeguarding training compulsory which will result in a consistent approach 
being adopted across all local authorities in Lancashire. The presentation helped to 
[...]
ny Gee and subsequently RESOLVED for officers to submit a 
report to the next meeting of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee to look 
at the options regarding the delivery of Child Sexual Exploitation training for all 
the Council’s licensing functions and to consider making any such training a 
mandatory requirement. Furthermore it was also RESOLVED that officers 
consider the introduction of a mandatory requirement for drivers to sign up to 
the DBS update service so that the Council will be notified the instant changes 
are made.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



General Licensing Sub-Committee Wednesday, 4 November 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 4 November 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Roy Lees (Chair), Councillor  (Vice-Chair) and 

Councillors Jean Cronshaw, Margaret France, 
Anthony Gee and Hasina Khan 

 
OFFICERS:  Elizabeth Walsh (Solicitor), Stephen Culleton (Licensing 

Officer) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  None 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  None 
 
 

15.LSC.47 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
No declarations of any interests were received. 
 

15.LSC.48 Procedure  
 
The Chair outlined the hearing procedure that would be used to conduct the meeting. 
 

15.LSC.49 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

15.LSC.50 Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - 
Suspension of a drivers licence  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Protection, 
Streetscene and Community to determine whether or not the driver was a fit and 
proper person to continue to hold his private 
[...]

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

VEHICLE CONDITIONS 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. For the Licensing and Public Safety Committee to consider proposals to revise the existing 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles Conditions made following consultation with 
the trade on these conditions. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

That the Licensing and Public Safety Committee make a decision on the following: 

a) Approve the proposed layout of the vehicle conditions, including reasons for 
conditions. 

b) To note the comments made in the consultation in relation to conditions 5 (livery) 
and 8 (meters) and agree to retain the existing provisions. 

c) To note the comments in Paragraphs 18 to 27 and record that these matters have 
received due consideration by the trade and the Council and the current requirements 
remain relevant and should be kept unchanged. 

d) To consider the request to allowing an application to proceed before the Council’s 
vehicle inspection, where the applicant wishes, but note the details in paragraph 28 to 
35 and the risk to applicants that where the vehicle does not pass this inspection, as 
a full refund would not be made due to the costs incurred by the Council in 
administering the initial stages of the application. Also for members to consider the 
additional likelihood of conflict and stress to officers if this option is agreed and the 
potential legal implications of the decision where a refusal is challenged in the courts. 

e) Consider the comments made by the consultation in relation to conditions 2 
(insurance), 3 (type approval), 16 (Doors), 17 (Seats) and 18 (Legroom) and agree 
whether each of the existing conditions should be altered or remain unchanged. 

f) Consider the inclusion of clarifying provisions within conditions 9 (Radios and 
Communication devices), 11 (Engine Compartment), 14 (Dashboard and Steering 
column) and 15 (Interior trim) and determine whether each of those inclusions 
should be agreed or dismissed. 

g) Consider new proposed conditions 21 (Emissions Standards) and 22 (Safety rating) 
and determine if these should be included in the vehicle conditions and if so, when 
these provisions should be implemented. 

h) Approve the removal of the engine capacity condition (Conditions 23). 

            

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

2. At the Licensing Liaison Panel (LLP) meeting on 15th June 2015 it was agreed to consult the 
trade on all the current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle conditions in response to 
a number of comments and representations by the trade with regard to individual conditions. 

3. A letter was sent to all drivers, vehicle proprietors and private hire operators requesting 
comments by the 31st July. 4 written responses were received and one further verbal 

 

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 4



 

 

response was included following a request to chase up LLP members for comments after the 
close of the consultation. 

4. The consolidated comments and the individual comments are attached in Appendix 1-5. 
5. A further meeting of the Licensing Liaison Panel in September 2015 reviewed the comments 

and a further meeting in November 2015 considered the proposed wording of conditions. 
6. An overarching comment related to the layout of the current conditions. Officers produced a 

revised layout, which includes reasons for the conditions, and it was agreed that the 
proposed format was clearer. 

7. Attached (Appendix 6) is a copy of the revised conditions in the new layout and for the 
purposes of this report an additional column is  included with information and discussion 
points for Members to assist in their decision making on the matters raised by the 
consultation. These items are identified as decision items for members. 

8. After discussion it was agreed that some conditions should remain unchanged and these are 
identified as information items only. 

9. Officers have also taken the opportunity to include additional conditions which 
[...]
f the taxi test has been passed, then the vehicle could not be licenced 
and the proprietor would only be entitled to a refund of the application fee, minus an 
administration fee and also minus any fees paid for the taxi test, which under the current 
fee structure would effectively be a cost of £93.50. However, this would be the applicant’s 
decision to make. 

34. There is likely to be more involvement from officers, members and legal where there is 
conflict and protestations from applicants if a vehicle passes the taxi test but not the 
inspection and results in costs to the applicant. This will also increase conflict and stress to 
the Officers involved and members should be mindful of this in making their decision. 

35. Any challenge of decisions made by officers in relation to the vehicle conditions following 
the vehicle passing the taxi test will be much more difficult to defend on appeal to the 
Courts and may leave the council open to criticism from the Courts.  

 

 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
36. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 

Agenda Page 24 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

Finance X Customer Services  X 

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal X Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Communications  

 
 
 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
37. Under Section 48 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 the 

Council may not licence a private hire vehicle unless it is satisfied that the vehicle is safe, 
comfortable, and suitable for use as a private hire vehicle and in a suitable mechanical 
condition. The Council can attach conditions which are reasonably necessary to a private 
hire vehicle licence under Section 48. Conditions which are reasonably necessary can be 
attached to a hackney carriage vehicle licence under Section 47 of the 1976 Act. The 
Council has the power under Section 50(
[...]
s 
equivalent to those associated with the 
vehicle when it was first manufactured? 
•             Is the repair to industry 
standards? 
•             Is  the vehicles integrity in 

Category D Insurance write off: The existing 
condition precludes the licensing of any vehicle 
that has been subject to an insurance write off, 
at any level, for use as a hackney carriage or 
private hire vehicle. The trade has asked the 
Council to amend this condition to allow 
repaired category ‘D’ write offs to be used on 
the grounds that the repairs are tested using 
the taxi test. The trade are also claiming that 
this will give them access to more vehicles.  
 
Currently, the wording of the existing condition 
is such as to avoid any ambiguity with regard to 
the reason or extent of the damage and reduce 
officer time in having to investigate the details 
of any write off. The comments suggest that 
once repaired the vehicle is fit for use as a 
passenger vehicle, but the existing taxi test 
would not be sufficient to ensure that the 
vehicle is structurally sound to a standard of a 
comparable vehicle that has not been subject to 
accident damage. An additional survey would 
be required to demonstrate that the vehicle is 
safe for both the driver and fee paying 
passengers.  
Members may want to consider allowing 
category ‘D’ write offs, but in order to protect 
public safety and ensure the Council has 
fulfilled its duties, a condition relating to 
additional comprehensive testing of the vehicle 
would need to be added. The cost of this testing 
would have to be borne by the applicant. There 
would also be additional officer time in 
assessing the paperwork, reports and 

A
genda P

age 48
A

genda Item
 4



relation to safety compromised in any 
way as a result of any  damage  the 
vehicle has sustained . 
•             Is the vehicles integrity in 
relation to safety compromised in any 
way as a result of any repairs to 
the  vehicle?  
•             Is  the vehicles integrity in 
relation to safety comparable to that of 
a like vehicle that has not been subject 
to any damage or repair? Therefore, 
does the repair pose any additional risk 
to the driver, passenger or public 
compared to a vehicle of the same 
make and model that has not been 
subject to any accident damage? 
•             Is the vehicles original  safety 
rating   compromised as a result of any 
damage or and repair, other than by 
normal wear and tear for  a vehicle of 
this age and mileage. 
 
In Summary, the Assessor must provide 
a recommendation as to whether the 
vehicle meets the quality and safety 
standards and confirm if there is any 
additional risk associated with the 
vehicle in comparison to a vehicle of the 
same make, model and year of 
manufacture that has not been subject 
to accident damage and subsequent 
repair.  
 
The cost of any additional testing would 

potentially referring the matter an independent 
expert or to committee for a decision to be 
considered.  Again any additional costs would 
need to be reflected in the licence fees. 
Members are urged to consider this request 
carefully and determine if the potential 
additional costs and risks outweigh the 
argument that more vehicles would be available 
to the trade. In particular, consideration should 
be given to the type and quality of vehicles the 
trade might present for licensing under this 
proposed relaxation of the current condition, 
could this result in a deterioration of the 
existing fleet and how widely available vehicles 
that are not subject to insurance write off are. 
If members are minded to agree to the inclusion 
of category ‘D’ insurance write offs, then the 
potential wording for the condition could be 
considered. 
 
Decision by Members- 
Members are recommended to include the 
proposed condition 2 c) to fill the gap left by the 
DVLA process change in relation to the removal 
of the Log book identification of category C and 
D write offs. 
The cost of this addi
[...]
IVER AND VEHICLE STANDARD AGENCY (DVSA) TEST 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To review the current requirement for all new hackney and private hire driver licence 
applicants to successfully undertake the DVSA taxi driving test. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. Members are asked to consider the options provided in this report and determine whether 
the Council should continue to require the successful completion of the DVSA taxi driving 
test as a requirement before grant of a hackney carriage or private hire drivers licence. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. In 2011 the Council introduced a requirement for all hackney and private hire drivers to 
successfully complete the DVSA taxi Driver Test prior to and as part of a grant of licence. 

4. Representations have been made from the taxi trade identifying issues in obtaining test 
dates from the DVSA and questioning the credibility of the test when applicant drivers have 
failed the test. 

5. As part of the ongoing liaison and consultation with the trade, the Licensing and Public 
Safety Committee are asked to review this condition of a Private Hire and Hackney Driver 
Licence and determine if it should continue to be required. 

6. Members are asked to consider two options: 

 Option 1 – Retain the requirement for driver licence applicants to successfully complete the 
DVSA taxi driver test. 

 Option 2 – Remove the requirement for driver licence applicants to successfully complete 
the DVSA taxi driver test.  

7. Officers have considered alternative means of determining driver proficiency such as private 
test providers and NVQ/BTech courses. However these alternatives currently have an 
extended time period to completion and additional cost implications for the taxi trade (over 
£100) 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
8. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for
[...]
thority on their certificate at the end of the test. 

 

Any taxi tests that have not been booked two weeks before their due date will generally 

be converted to standard car tests to ensure as many car tests are delivered as possible. 

 

22. In terms of the credibility and reasons for test failure, it should be a matter for individuals to 
take up with the centre at the time and not one that the Council as Local Authority should 
get involved in, bearing in mind the test is provided by a national Government agency. 

 
23. Officers have contacted trade representatives to provide specific written examples of the 

issues for further investigation, but to date no representations have  been received. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
24. There are two options available to Members: 

Option 1 – Retain the requirement for the successful completion of the DVSA taxi 
driving proficiency test as a pre requisite for the grant of a private hire or hackney 
carriage drive licence 
 
Option 2 – Remove the requirement for the successful completion of the DVSA taxi 
driving proficiency test as a pre requisite for the grant of a private hire or hackney 
carriage drive licence 

 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
25. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal  Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

 Policy and Communications  

 
COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  

 

26. It is the responsibility of the taxi driver to pay for the DSA test, as such removing this 
requirement will not affect the Council's license fee or other budgets. 

 

 
 

Agenda Page 70 Agenda Item 5



COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  
 
27. The Council must not grant a private hire or hackney carriage driver licence unless it is 

satisfied that the applicant is: 

 Fit and proper 

 Has held a driving licence for a minimum 
[...]
y left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3a General Licensing Sub Committee - 4 November 2015
	Minutes

	3b General Licensing Sub Committee - 20 January 2016 (10.00)
	3c General Licensing Sub Committee - 20 January 2016 (14.00)
	4 Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Conditions
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6- Proposed Vehicle Conditions

	5 Hackney and private hire driver licence condition: Driver and Vehicle Standard Agency (DVSA) Test



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 3 February 2016 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 3 February 2016 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Roy Lees (Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Doreen Dickinson, 
Gordon France, Margaret France, Tom Gray, Mark Jarnell, 
Hasina Khan, Matthew Lynch, Mick Muncaster, 
Steve Murfitt, Ralph Snape and John Walker 

 
OFFICERS:  Lesley Miller (Regulatory Services Manager), 

Elizabeth Walsh (Solicitor), Stephen Culleton (Licensing 
Officer) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Keith Iddon 
 

16.LPS.21 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
held on 18 November 2015 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 
 

16.LPS.22 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
No declarations of any interests were received. 
 

16.LPS.23 Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee's  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committees held 
on 4 November 2015, 20 January (10am) and 20 January (2pm) be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 

16.LPS.24 Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Conditions  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report for 
members to consider proposals to revise the existing Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles Conditions, following consultation with the trade on these conditions.  
 
The Regulatory Services Manager advised that, as agreed by the Licensing Liaison 
Panel in June, a letter had been sent to all drivers, vehicle proprietors and private hire 
operators requesting comments. Four written responses were received and one 
further verbal response.   
 
Members considered each recommendation in turn.   
 



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 3 February 2016 

It was RESOLVED  
(a) to approve the proposed layout of the vehicle conditions, including reasons 
for conditions. 
(b) to note the comments made in the consultation in relation to conditions 5 
(livery) and 8 (meters) and to retain the existing provisions. 
(c) to note the comments in Paragraphs 18 to 27 and record that these matters 
had received due consideration by the trade and the Council and the current 
requirements remain relevant and should be kept unchanged. 
 
Members debated the Council’s pre-inspection process of vehicles and noted that 
appointments were available on a Tuesday and Thursday.  It would be unusual for all 
of the allocated slots to be full and officers were flexible in these rare instances.  
Vehicles used as a taxi ought to be of the best quality when given a licence.  Service 
centres would charge for this service and would need to be trained and monitored and 
there would potentially be issues of consistency and conflict if this service was 
outsourced.   
 
Members discussed the risk to the vehicle proprietor if the vehicle did not pass the 
inspection.  Even if the taxi test has been passed the vehicle could not be licenced 
and the proprietor would only be entitled to a refund of the application fee, minus an 
administration fee and also minus any fees paid for the taxi test, which under the 
current fee structure would effectively be a cost of £93.50.   
 
It was proposed by the Vice Chair, Councillor Anthony Gee, seconded by Councillor 
Gordon France and subsequently RESOLVED (d) not to allow an application to 
proceed before the Council’s vehicle inspection.   
 
Members considered whether a vehicle that had been subject to an insurance write 
off, at any level, could be used as a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle.  If a 
category C or D write off could be used, an additional assessment would be required 
by officers to ensure that such a vehicle was fully repaired and safe.  This cost would 
have to be borne by the vehicle proprietor.  In addition, it was likely that the insurance 
costs would be greater for the vehicle proprietor.   
 
It was noted that if a private individual purchased a category C or D write off they did 
this knowingly, yet a passenger getting into a taxi would not know they were travelling 
in a vehicle that had been written off.  The safety of residents was paramount.   
 
An additional HPI check would need to be carried out to fill the gap left by the DVLA 
process change in relation to the removal of the Log book identification of category C 
and D write offs. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Margaret France, seconded by Councillor Matt Lynch 
and subsequently RESOLVED e) condition 2 (insurance) to remain unchanged, 
with the addition of c) as set out in the report with the addition of, “except those 
newly registered”.    
 
Members discussed the type approval and vehicle adaptations and conversions and 
noted that the vehicles would be subject to the usual checks.  RESOLVED e) to agree 
the changes as set out in the report at e) in relation to condition 3 (type 
approval).  
 
 



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 3 February 2016 

Members considered clarifying provisions within several conditions.   
 
RESOLVED f) to include the clarifying provisions suggested within the report for 
9 (Radios and Communication devices), 11 (Engine Compartment), 14 
(Dashboard and Steering column) and 15 (Interior trim) and determine whether 
each of those inclusions should be agreed or dismissed. 
 
It was AGREED that a discussion be held with the Licensing Liaison Panel in relation 
to the procedure when a taxi had a flat tyre when carrying a passenger and that any 
manufacturer’s approved kits ought to be used in accordance with the manufacturer’s 
instructions.   
 
Members discussed sliding doors and RESOLVED e) condition 16 (Doors) should 
be altered as set out in the report.   
 
Members considered several clarifying provisions resulting from changes agreed 
earlier in the report.  Members discussed comfort, leg room and ease of ingress and 
egress for passengers.  Things had moved on since the provision was first introduced 
and so RESOLVED e) in relation to condition 17 (Seats) to accept the 
replacement and additional condition as set out in the report, With the inclusion 
of the words “There must be a minimum opening of 400mm to the rear row of 
seats.” At 17(k).   
 
Legroom provision across the County was deliberated.  Committee had given 
consideration to the issues raised when the condition had been introduced.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Margaret France, seconded by Councillor Mick 
Muncaster and subsequently RESOLVED e) condition 18 (Legroom) should remain 
unchanged. 
 
Members considered new proposed conditions 21 (Emissions Standards) and 22 
(Safety rating) and RESOLVED these should be included in the vehicle 
conditions.  Officers would undertake consultation with the trade on these and 
report back to a future Committee on timescales for implementation.    
 
Members agreed that the condition in relation to engine capacity was outdated and 
RESOLVED h) to the removal of the engine capacity condition (Condition 23). 
 

16.LPS.25 Hackney and private hire driver licence condition: Driver and Vehicle 
Standard Agency (DVSA) Test  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report for 
members to review the current requirement for all new hackney and private hire driver 
licence applicants to successfully undertake the DVSA taxi driving test. 
 
In 2011 the Council introduced a requirement for all hackney and private hire drivers to 
successfully complete the DVSA taxi Driver Test prior to, and as part of, a grant of 
licence.  Consideration was given at that time to other options, such as a BTech or an 
NVQ, but these options were not considered appropriate.  Other local authorities in the 
area required prospective taxi drivers to undertake the same test.   
 
Representations had been made from the taxi trade identifying issues in obtaining test 
dates from the DVSA and questioning the credibility of the test when applicant drivers 



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 3 February 2016 

failed the test.  Officers explained that the test could be taken at any of the testing 
stations, and if local stations were busy there was the option to travel to other regional 
test centres to take the test sooner.   
 
Members noted that in terms of the credibility and reasons for test failure, it should be 
a matter for individuals to take up with the centre at the time and not one that the 
Council as Local Authority should get involved in, bearing in mind the test was 
provided by a national Government agency. 
 
Members highlighted that, depending on when taxi drivers had taken their driving test 
they might not have taken the theory or hazard awareness course.  The DVSA test 
was considered best practice in guidance from the Department of Transport.   
 
The Chair used his discretion to allow Mr Anthony Price of Yellow Cabs, to address 
the Committee.  Mr Price advised that he believed the test should be discontinued.  In 
his opinion, the test did not teach someone how to drive.  There were costs to the test 
and it could cause a driver delays in receiving his licence.   
 
Members expressed their view that the test should not teach a prospective taxi driver 
how to drive, but it would test their ability to drive passengers around.  The DVSA test 
formed part of the fit and proper test required and ensured that Chorley taxi drivers 
were of the highest standard.  Other professional drivers, like bus drivers and HGV 
drivers were obliged to take an additional test.   
 
It was proposed by the Vice-Chair, Councillor Tony Gee, seconded by Councillor 
Steve Murfitt and subsequently RESOLVED – to require the successful completion 
of the DVSA taxi driving test as a requirement before grant of a hackney 
carriage or private hire driver’s licence. 
 

16.LPS.26 Unmet demand and public interest survey  
 
Lesley Miller, Regulatory Services Manager presented a verbal update on the 
progress of the unmet demand and public interest survey currently being undertaken 
by Chorley Council.   
 
Consultation was currently being undertaken with the trade which would conclude 
shortly.  A report would be presented to the next meeting of this Committee.  
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
 

16.LPS.27 Update on safeguarding training  
 
Lesley Miller, Regulatory Services Manager, presented a verbal report to update 
Members of the proposal to introduce Child Sexual Exploitation and safeguarding 
training for licence holders (taxi and premises licences).   
 
Officers had undertaken training, with the aim of being able to deliver safeguarding 
training for licence holders.  Consultation was ongoing with other Local Authorities to 
ascertain best practice.   
 
When plans were further developed these would be presented to the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   



Licensing and Public Safety Committee Wednesday, 3 February 2016 

 
16.LPS.28 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair  

 
The Chair noted that whilst he was happy to have contributions from members of the 
public, these were at his discretion and proposed that a formal public speaking 
procedure be introduced for the new municipal year.   
 
It was proposed by the Chair, Councillor Roy Lees, seconded by Vice-Chair, 
Councillor Tony Gee and subsequently RESOLVED – to request Council to amend 
the procedure rules for Licensing and Public Safety Committee to fall in line 
with those for Council, Executive Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
public questions / speaking procedure rules that questions be submitted to 
Democratic Services by midday, two workings days prior to the meeting to allow 
time to prepare appropriate responses and investigate the issue if necessary.   
 
Lesley Miller, Regulatory Services Manager, reported that guidance had been issued 
in relation to street parties for the Queen’s 90th birthday.  This guidance would be sent 
to all members via the next intheknow.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


